1©2015-2025 Renesas Electronics Corporation December 1, 2025
Description
The 9FGV0241 is a 2-output very low power frequency
generator for PCIe Gen 1, 2, 3 and 4 applications with
integrated output terminations providing Zo = 100. The
device has 2 output enables for clock management and
supports 2 different spread spectrum levels in addition to
spread off.

3. “L” denotes RoHS compliant package.
4. “I” denotes industrial temperature grade.
Ordering Information
“LF” suffix to the part number are the Pb-Free configuration and are RoHS compliant.
“A” is the device revision designator (will not correlate with the datasheet revision).
Part Number Carrier Type Package Temperature Range
9FGV0241AKLF Tray 4 × 4 mm 24-VFQFPN 0 to +70°C
9FGV0241AKLFT Tape and Reel 4 × 4 mm 24-VFQFPN 0 to +70°C
9FGV0241AKILF Tray 4 × 4 mm 24-VFQFPN -40°C to +85°C
9FGV0241AKILFT Tape and Reel 4 × 4 mm 24-VFQFPN -40°C to +85°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS PKG
TYP
VALUE
UNITS NOTES
θJC Junction to Case 62 °C/W 1
θJb Junction to Base 5.4 °C/W 1
θJA0 Junction to Air, still air 50 °C/W 1
θJA1 Junction to Air, 1 m/s air flow 43 °C/W 1
θJA3 Junction to Air, 3 m/s air flow 39 °C/W 1
θJA5 Junction to Air, 5 m/s air flow 38 °C/W 1
1ePad soldered to board
Thermal Resistance
NLG20
NLG24
LOT
241AL
YYWW
LOT
241AIL
YYWW
13©2015-2025 Renesas Electronics Corporation December 1, 2025
9FGV0241 Datasheet
Revision History
Date Description
February 3, 2015 Updated IDDAOP and IDDOP typ and max specs per latest characterization review.
November 30, 2015 Updated block diagram.